

GAHC010036772024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1002/2024

BHANU GOGOI
W/O- LATE MINTU GOGOI, R/O- VILLAGE- DULAKAKHORIA, P.O.
DULAKAKHORIA (GELEKY), PS- GELEKY, DIST.- SIBSAGAR, ASSAM, PIN-
785696

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER (DEEO)
SIBSAGAR
SIBSAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785640

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
BAMUNIMAIDAM

BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S U AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

08.05.2024.

Heard Shri PK Roy Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Though this matter has been listed in the motion column, it appears that vide order dated 20.03.2024, notice of motion was already issued and instructions were directed to be obtained, more specifically, on the aspect of the inquiry which was initiated on 09.05.2012.

Shri PN Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, Assam submits that some instructions have been received as per which, the petitioner falls within those illegally appointed stipendiary teachers.

The complete instructions are required to be put on record by way of an affidavit so that the petitioner gets a fair chance to respond to the same.

Accordingly, list this case after 3 weeks to enable filing of such affidavit-in-opposition.

Shri SK Medhi, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General, Assam and Shri R Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department, Assam are present.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant