

GAHC010036772024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1002/2024**

BHANU GOGOI  
W/O- LATE MINTU GOGOI, R/O- VILLAGE- DULAKAKHORIA, P.O.  
DULAKAKHORIA (GELEKY), PS- GELEKY, DIST.- SIBSAGAR, ASSAM, PIN-  
785696

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER (DEEO)  
SIBSAGAR  
SIBSAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785640

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
BAMUNIMAIDAM

BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI- 2

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S U AHMED, MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY,MR A HAWARI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN  
ORDER**

**04.11.2024**

Heard Mr. S.U. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Talukdar, learned standing counsel, Education (Elementary) Department, appearing for the respondent Nos.1—3 and Mr. S.K. Medhi, learned counsel for the respondent No.5.

Mr. Talukdar, learned standing counsel for the Elementary Education Department submits that he has already received the instruction and prepared the affidavit-in-opposition and sent the same to the Government for vetting and the Government has put some queries to the department and as such, Mr. Talukdar contended that he may be one week's time to file the affidavit-in-opposition.

Prayer is accordingly allowed.

List the matter on 18.11.2024.

*Sd/- Robin Phukan*  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**